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Town of Kittery 1 
Planning Board Meeting 2 

October 12, 2023 3 
 4 
ITEM 1 – 90 Goodwin Road– Shoreland Development Plan Review  5 
Action: Extend application deadline: Pursuant to §16.9.3 Shoreland Development Review of the Town of 6 
Kittery Land Use and Development Code, Emlyn Chase, on behalf of owner/applicants Yang Living Trust 7 
request a plan extension for an approved reconstruction of a legally non-conforming dwelling within a base-8 
zone water body setback located on the property of 90 Goodwin Road, Tax Map 58, Lot 63, in the 9 
Residential Rural-Conservation, Shoreland Overlay, and Resource Protection Overlay Zones. 10 
 11 
PROCESS SUMMARY 12 

REQUIRED ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
Yes Staff Review 8/11/22 Completed 
No Site Visit 9/15/22 Held 
No  Public Hearing Optional Optional 
Yes Final Plan Review 10/13/22 Approved 
Yes Deadline extension Scheduled for 10/12/23 TBD 

 13 
PROJECT INTRODUCTION 14 

90 Goodwin Road is located on Gerrish Island along the shore of the Atlantic Ocean. The entire parcel is 15 
within the shoreland overlay zone, with a portion of the lot and the existing dwelling within the resource 16 
protection overlay zone. The property is legally nonconforming due to failure to meet the minimum lot size 17 
of 80,000 square feet, containing a single-family house and garage which appear to have a total building 18 
coverage of 2,262 sq ft. The structures on the lot are legally nonconforming due to their failure to meet 19 
wetland setbacks and proximity to a flood hazard zone. 20 

On October 13th, 2022, the planning board approved a shoreland development plan to demolish and 21 
reconstruct the house under the same footprint. All new proposed structures either maintained or increased 22 
existing setbacks to the abutting wetland of special significance, and a delineation of the property showed 23 
that the isolated wetland pockets were all under 501 sq ft. and did not require the same 100’ setback, per 24 
§16.5. The plan appeared to conform to maximum devegetated areas and total footprint expansion 25 
maximums. The proposed plan originally included abandoning the existing septic tank and pump station to 26 
install a Fuji Clean Alternative Treatment Unit and a 1000-gallon septic tank further from the HAT line, 27 
but staff incorrectly advised the applicant that this was not necessary.  28 

Per §16.7.12.A.(1), an approved plan will expire if work has not been commenced within one year of 29 
approval. Staff consider the issuance of a building permit to represent commencement of work; however, 30 
due to a planning staff error, the applicant was not aware that an approved septic system application was 31 
required by Code Enforcement prior to the issuance of a building permit. Because the applicant cannot 32 
reasonably submit and receive a fully completed septic application before the 10/13/23 deadline, they are 33 
requesting the planning board extend their deadline by 6 months, to allow them adequate time to finish all 34 
required permitting through Code Enforcement. 35 

APPLICATION & PLAN REVIEW 36 

Staff reviewed the submitted application and plan and have the following comments: 37 
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1. The request to the planning board is strictly for a deadline extension to an already approved plan. 38 
A finding of fact has been signed and a final plan has been recorded at York County Registry of 39 
Deeds. No additions or revisions are being considered for this application. Review of the subsurface 40 
wastewater disposal system application is the jurisdiction of Code Enforcement. 41 

2. A full building permit application has been submitted to Code Enforcement. It is the opinion of the 42 
planning department that the omission of the required septic permit is not intentional but an error 43 
due to a lack of communication by Town staff.  44 

DISCUSSION, NEXT STEPS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 45 

The deadline issue appears to have been created by planning department error rather than any actions by 46 
the applicant. Staff suggest the planning board grant an extension to the deadline of approximately 6 months 47 
(from 10/13/23, the second Friday of October, to 4/12/24, the second Friday of April), to provide the 48 
applicant adequate time to fully submit the required septic application, receive issuance of a building permit 49 
from code enforcement, and commence the construction phase of the plan. 50 

RECOMMENDED MOTIONS 51 

Below are motions for the Planning Board’s consideration: 52 

Motion to extend the deadline of the application 53 

Move to grant a 6-month extension for the plan, approved for owner/applicant Yang Family Trust, for the 54 
reconstruction of a legally non-conforming dwelling within a base-zone water body setback located on the 55 
property of 90 Goodwin Road, Tax Map 58, Lot 63, in the Residential Rural-Conservation, Shoreland 56 
Overlay, and Resource Protection Overlay Zones. 57 
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